
February 16, 2023 
 
 
 
The Honorable City Council 
of the City of Los Angeles  
City Hall – Room 395  
Los Angeles, CA 90012 
 
 
Reference: 20-1395-S1 
 
This is to hereby transmit for your information to be attached to the Council file.  
The Mayor approved the CAO Report for the approval of the request to approve the 
First Amendment to Smart Parking Contract DA-5466 with ABM Aviation, Inc. to 
increase contract authority by $15,616,336, for a total not-to-exceed amount of 
$318,880,974, and to increase the amount of allowable capital expenditures by 
$20,616,336 for additional work performed or to be performed by ABM Aviation, Inc. 
above its base scope of work associated with Smart Parking infrastructure system 
and garage improvements at Los Angeles International Airport, Central Terminal 
Area parking facilities and the Economy Parking facility.  
 
 
Sincerely,  
 

  
 
Glenda Silva Pantoja 
Government Affairs Representative  
Los Angeles World Airports  
 
 
 
MSA:GYS:ksf 
Attachments 
 

 


